

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

ENGINEERING DIVISION 156 S. BROADWAY, SUITE 150 TURLOCK, CA 95380 PHONE: (209) 668-5520 FAX: (209) 668-5563 TDD: (800) 735-2929 engineering@turlock.ca.us

Date: 3/17/22 City Project No.: 20-031 (098) Addendum No.: 3

Plan holders:

Revisions to Plans and Specifications

The following additions, deletions or modifications shall become part of the Contract Documents:

Strikethrough text (text) indicates deletions.

Bold Italicized text (text) indicates additions

Item No. 1:

Updates to Bidding Form (Attached):

- 1. Bid opening date has Thursday, March 24, 2022.
- 2. Bid Item 23 "Hot Mix Asphalt (1/2" Type A) quantity has been adjusted.
- 3. Bid Item 28 "Pavement Delineation (Crosswalk White Thermo) has been changed to SF unit
- 4. Bid Alternates have added Traffic Control to each alternative.

Item No. 2:

Update to Notice to Contractors:

An optional Pre-Bid meeting will be held on Tuesday, March 8, 2022, 2:00 PM at Turlock City Hall, 156 S. Broadway Turlock, CA 95380. Only prime contractors who intend to bid on the project are required to attend. Sub-contractors and suppliers may attend but are not required to do so. The purpose of the pre-bid meeting is to address the DBE goals for the project as well as give potential DBE sub-contractors a chance to discuss sub-contracting opportunities with the prime contractors who intend to bid.

Item No. 3:

Updates to Agreement:

Section 5.

(d) *Delay Damages*. In the event Contractor, for any reason, fails to perform the Services to the satisfaction of the City Engineer by the Completion Date, City may, in accordance with Section 7203 of the Public Contract

Code, in lieu of any other of its rights authorized by Section 6 of this agreement, deduct from payments or credits due Contractor after such breach a sum equal to One thousand three hundred fifty and no/100ths Dollars (\$1350.00) for each calendar day beyond the Completion Date. This deduction shall not be considered a penalty but shall be considered as delay damages. The aforementioned rate of deduction is an amount agreed to by the Parties as reasonably representing additional construction engineering costs incurred by City if Contractor fails to complete the Services by the Completion Date. However, any deduction assessed as delay damages shall not relieve Contractor from liability for any damages or costs resulting from delays to other contractors on the project or other projects caused by a failure of the assessed Contractor to complete the Services by the Completion Date.

Contractor's attention is directed to Section 9.01 "Work Restrictions" in the Special Provisions for requirements for timely performance of grinding and paving work to restore pavement surfaces for public use. City shall deduct from payments or credits due to Contractor for failure to meet the time requirements identified for grinding and paving a sum equal to Three Thousand and no/100ths Dollars (\$3,000.00) for each calendar day beyond the completion time identified in Special Provisions Section 9.01 "Work Restrictions."

Due account shall be taken of any time extensions granted to Contractor by City. Permitting Contractor to continue work beyond the Completion Date shall not operate as a waiver on the part of City of any of its rights under the Contract nor shall it relieve Contractor from liability for any damages or costs resulting from delays to other contractors on the project or other projects caused by a failure of the assessed Contractor to complete the Services by the Completion Date.

Item No. 4:

Updates to Specifications:

SECTION 9 DESCRIPTION OF WORK

9.01 WORK RESTRICTIONS:

Timely Performance of Grinding and Paving:

City seeks to limit public impact due to construction, including the loss of access to paved roadway surfaces. Contractor shall perform all required earthwork, grading, and initial paving (first lift) no later than eight (8) working days after the date when existing asphalt concrete surfaces have been demolished by way of cold plane grinding from any given area. Completing the work within the number of working days shall be considered timely performance of grinding and paving work.

Contractor shall coordinate requests for City's consultants to provide required construction staking and materials testing services prior to paving and may assume that requested services will be rendered within forty eight (48) hours of the request. No additional time for timely performance of grinding and paving work shall be granted for City's consultants to perform construction surveying and materials testing services prior to paving unless services

are not rendered within forty eight (48) hours of the request. Failure to perform the work in a timely manner as specified herein shall subject the Contractor to damages identified in Section 5(d) of the Agreement.

Pedestrian Curb Ramp Replacement:

Contractor shall remove and replace access ramps on either north or south side to provide pedestrian access on the opposite side between Geer Rd. and Colorado Ave.

Alley Approach Replacement:

Contractor shall have the alley approach installed to allow a minimum of six days to cure before Turlock Scavenger perform garbage pick up on Wednesday.

Item No. 5:

Updates to Specifications:

10.05 CLEARING, GRUBBING, SAWCUTTING, AND DEMOLITION:

Concrete, asphalt concrete and all other items designated on the plans to be removed or must be removed in order to install the improvements as shown on the plans, shall be removed and disposed of outside the highway right of way in accordance with the provisions in Section 7-10 of the Standard Specifications. Sawcut all concrete and asphalt materials surfaces prior to removal.

Contractor will not be allowed to remove all four ramps at the intersection of N. Olive Ave and Hedstrom Road at the same time. Contractor must provide pedestrian access across the road at all times.

Contractor shall have the alley approach removed and replaced in time to allow Turlock Scavenger to perform garbage pick up on Wednesday.

Item No. 4:

Updates to Specifications:

10.08 POTHOLE EXISTING UTILITIES:

Pothole shall be backfilled and patched with HMA cold patch.

Item No. 5:

Updates to Specifications:

12.01 TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN:

Contractor shall comply with the City of Turlock Standard Specifications Section 11 "Traffic Safety." Contractor shall submit a completed Temporary Traffic Control Plan Checklist with submittal of the Temporary Traffic Control Plan. The checklist may be found online at the City's website at https://ci.turlock.ca.us/_pdf/trafficengineeringdoc.asp?id=4

If construction activities affect access to public parking, residential property, or commercial property, contractor shall post signs at 100-foot intervals on the affected streets at least 48 hours prior to starting construction. Signs must display No Parking — Tow Away. Signs must state the dates and hours parking or access will be restricted. Notify residents and businesses at least 24 hours with written notices before starting activities. The notice must:

- 1. Describe the work to be performed
- 2. Detail streets and limits of activities
- 3. Indicate dates and work hours
- 4. Be authorized

Contractor shall provide advanced notification of work per City Standard Specifications Section 11-13.

Contractor shall provide three custom signs to address changes in access to local businesses. Custom signage shall comply with Section 11-5 and 11-13.

Contractor shall provide access to resident's driveways at all times.

Contractor shall provide access to Turlock Scavenger on Wednesdays for garbage pick up.

Compensation shall be made at the respective lump sum bid price included on the Bidder's Form. If no separate bid item is included, the cost shall be included in the various other bid items and no additional compensation will be made therefor.

If you have any questions, please call me at (209) 668-6021 or email at Rjones@turlock.ca.us.

Sincerely,

Randall Jones Associate Engineer

BIDDER'S FORM

PROJECT TITLE: Hedstrom Road Rehabiliation

PROJECT NUMBER: 20-031 STPL-5165 (098)

OPENING DATE: March 24, 2022

OPENING TIME: 2:00 PM

	UPENING TIME: 2:00 PM						
Item		Unit of	Estimated		-		
No.	Item Description	Measure	Quantity	Unit Price	Total		
1	Mobilization and Demobilization	LS	1				
2	Traffic Control	LS	1				
3	SWPPP and Implementation	LS	1				
4	Construction Project Signs	EA	2				
5	Clearing, Grubbing, Sawcutting, and Demolition	LS	1				
6	Grinding (Cold Plane Method) (Geer Rd. to N. Olive Rd.)	SY	10,800				
7	Pothole Existing Facilities	LS	1				
8	Earthwork, Grading, and Scarcification	LS	1				
9	Fire Hydrant Assembly	LS	1				
10	Shoring and Sheeting	LS	1				
11	Storm Drain Catch Basin	EA	5				
12	Storm Drain Manhole	EA	1				
13	Storm Drain Pipe (18" PVC)	LF	250				
14	Monument Wells	EA	4				
15	Adjust Water Valve Cover to Grade	EA	17				
16	Adjust Sewer Manhole to Grade	EA	2				
17	Adjust Storm Manhole to Grade	EA	10				
18	Minor Concrete (Curb and Gutter)	LF	683				
19	Minor Concrete (Alley Approach)	SF	100				
20	Minor Concrete (Flatwork/Sidewalk)	SF	3,230				
21	Access Ramps (Labor Only)	EA	17				
22	Aggregate Base	CY	110				
23	Hot Mix Asphalt (1/2" Type A)	TN	2,700				
24	Temporary Pavement Delineation	LS	1				
25	Pavement Delineation (White Markings)	SF	213				
26	Pavement Delineation (Detail 22)	LF	3,995				
27	Pavement Delineation (12" White Thermo)	LF	162				
28	Pavement Delineation (Crosswalk White Thermo)	SF	1,080				
29	Pavement Markers (Type BB)	EA	8				
30	Sign (R1-5) and Post	EA	2				
31	Sign (W11-2 with W16-9P) and Post	EA	2				
32	Tuff Curb Delineator System	LF	150				
	Base Bid Subtotal		. 30				

Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding documents and other related data identified in the Bidding Documents and the following Addenda, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

ADDENDA

	No	Date		Signed		
	No	Date		Signed		
	No	Date		Signed		
TOTAL BID WRITTEN IN	FIGURES:		\$ _		_	
TOTAL BID WRITTEN IN WORDS:						
CONTRACTOR:						

Bid Alternate 1: Pavement Treatment on Hedstrom Rd. between N. Olive and Colorado

D.G. 7	bid Alternate 1.1 avenient freatment on fredstrom Na. between N. Onve and Colorado						
Item		Unit of	Estimated				
No.	Item Description	Measure	Quantity	Unit Price	Total		
	Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1				
Alt 1	Remove Existing Striping	LS	1				
	Three Layer Pavement Maintenance	SY	4,072				
	Lead Compliance Plan	LS	1				
Addit	ive Bid Alternate 1 Subtotal						

Bid Alternate 2: Pavement Treatment on Hedstrom Rd. between N. Olive and Colorado

Item		Unit of	Estimated		
No.	Item Description	Measure	Quantity	Unit Price	Total
	Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1		
	Grind (1.5")	SY	4,072		
Alt 2	HMA (1.5")	TN	344		
All Z	Adjust Frames and Covers to Grade (Water)	EA	4		
	Adjust Frames and Covers to Grade (Sewer)	EA	1		
	Adjust Frames and Covers to Grade (Storm)	EA	1		
Addit	Additive Bid Alternate 2 Subtotal				

Contractor shall provide pricing for additive bid alternates which may or may not be incroporated into the contract price at City's option. The basis of contract award shall be the lowest base bid amount without regards to bid alternates.